IN THE WARREN COUNTY COMMON PLEAS COURT, GENERAL DIVISION

OF WARREN COUNTY, OHIO
STATE OF OHIO Case No. 2 3CR-YOF2¢
Plaintiff
VS. INDICTMENT

SAMUEL NICHOLAS ZAWOSKY
DOB: 11/13/1990
Defendant. July Term 2023

Count One - Grand Theft F4

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of Warren County, on
their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present:

Samuel Nicholas Zawosky, on or about the 10th day of September, 2020, in the county of
Warren or another county whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County aforesaid, did
with purpose to deprive the owner, Justin Ward, of property or services, to wit: $32,500,
knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services beyond the scope of the
express or implied consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent in violation of
Ohio Revised Code §2913.02(A)(2), 2913.02(B)(2), Grand Theft, a felony of the fourth
degree.

FURTHERMORE, the property or services stolen is valued at seven thousand five hundred
dollars or more and less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Count Two - Grand Theft F4
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Samuel Nicholas Zawosky, on or about the 10th day of September, 2020, in the county of
Warren or another county whereby venue is properly placed in Warren County aforesaid, did
with purpose to deprive the owner, Justin Ward, of property or services, to wit: $32,500,
knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services by deception in violation
of Ohio Revised Code §2913.02(A)(3), 2913.02(B)(2), Grand Theft, a felony of the fourth
degree.

FURTHERMORE, the property or services stolen is valued at seven thousand five hundred
dollars or more and less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Three - Grand Theft F4
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Samuel Nicholas Zawosky, on or about the 26th day of February, 2021 through the 22nd day of
March, 2021, in the county of Warren aforesaid, did with purpose to deprive the owner, Pavan
Kumar Gampa, of property or services, to wit: $10,121.36, knowingly obtain or exert control
over either the property or services beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of the
owner or person authorized to give consent in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2913.02(A)(2),
2913.02(B)(2), Grand Theft, a felony of the fourth degree.

FURTHERMORE, the property or services stolen is valued at seven thousand five hundred
dollars or more and less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Four - Grand Theft F4
The Grand Jurors do further find and present.

Samuel Nicholas Zawosky, on or about the 26th day of February, 2021 through the 22nd day of
March, 2021, in the county of Warren aforesaid, did with purpose to deprive the owner, Pavan
Kumar Gampa, of property or services, to wit: $10,121.36, knowingly obtain or exert control
over either the property or services by deception in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2913.02(A)(3), 2913.02(B)(2), Grand Theft, a felony of the fourth degree.

FURTHERMORE, the property or services stolen is valued at seven thousand five hundred
dollars or more and less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Count Five - Grand Theft F4
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Samuel Nicholas Zawosky, on or about the 26th day of February, 2021 through the 28th day of
June, 2021, in the county of Warren aforesaid, did with purpose to deprive the owner, Adam and
Allison Corbolotti, of property or services, to wit: $29,001, knowingly obtain or exert control
over either the property or services beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of the
owner or person authorized to give consent in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2913.02(A)(2),
2913.02(B)(2), Grand Theft, a felony of the fourth degree.

FURTHERMORE, the property or services stolen is valued at seven thousand five huhdred
dollars or more and less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Six - Grand Theft F4
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Samuel Nicholas Zawosky, on or about the 26th day of February, 2021 through the 28th day of
June, 2021, in the county of Warren aforesaid, did with purpose to deprive the owner, Adam and
Allison Corbolotti, of property or services, to wit: $29,001, knowingly obtain or exert control
over either the property or services by deception in violation of Ohio Revised Code
§2913.02(A)(3), 2913.02(B)(2), Grand Theft, a felony of the fourth degree.

FURTHERMORE, the property or services stolen is valued at seven thousand five hundred
dollars or more and less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



IN THE WARREN COUNTY COMMON PLEAS COURT, GENERAL DIVISION

CASE NO.

OF WARREN COUNTY, OHIO

July Term 2023

Samuel Nicholas Zawosky
LKA: 754 Calderwood Court
Lebanon, OH 45036

DOB: 11/13/1990

Indictment for:

Count 1: Grand Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(2), 2913. O2(B)(2) F4
Count 2: Grand Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(3), 2913.02(B)(2), F4
Count 3: Grand Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(2), 2913.02(B)(2), F4
Count 4: Grand Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(3), 2913.02(B)(2), F4
Count 5: Grand Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(2), 2913.02(B)(2), F4
Count 6: Grand Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(3), 2913.02(B)(2), F4
A TRUE BILL

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Lisa Tlr/eleven, 86628

Associate Assistant Attorney General
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost
Warren County, Ohio

The State of Ohio, Warren County.

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original
indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court, at Warren County, Ohio on this 3 [

day of
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